SERVICE MANUAL

STEREO CASSETTE TAPE DECK

SANSUI SC-2000
96-2002
36-3000
5C-3003




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Title Page
1. SPECIFICATIONS ... . e
2. BLOCK DIAGRAM. ... ... e
3. ADJUSTMENT S . ... o e e e e
3-1. Tape Speed Adjustment ............. . e
3-2. Playback Adjustment ........... .. 3,4
3-3. Recording Adjustment ............o
4. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART ......... ... . . i 5,6
5. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTSLIST ... ... .. ... it S
5-1. G-1197 Main Circuit Board. ... oo 7,8
5-2. G-1198 Power Circuit Board .............. [N
5-3.  G-1199 Shut-off Circuit Board. . ... cvviviiie e
5-4. G-1200 L.E.D. Circuit Board. .....oviiii i
5-5.  G-1201 Switch Circuit Board ..o
5-6. G-1211 LEE.D. Circuit Board.....covvvir e
5-7.  G-1212 Switch Circuit Board ...t B
5-8. FIGUIES it nvt et
6. DISASSEMBLY WITH EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST ...... 10
6-1. Hardware Nomenclature . ...t 10
6-2. Disassembly of the Chassis Section............. ... ... ... 11,12
6-3. Disassembly of the Mechanism Ass’y........................ 13,14
OPaking List ..o .ot 14
© Accessory Parts List ................. ... P 14
7. OPERATION OF MECHANISM ............ ... ... .. .. ... . s 15
7-1. Driving Mechanism........ ..o i 15
7-2. Forward Mode ... 15, 16
7-3. REC MOAE v vttt e e e e e 16
7-4. TFast Forward and Rewind Operation .............. ..ot ,.. 16
: 7-5. Pause MO uniiti e 16
8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ... e 17
8-1. SC-2000, SC-2002 Schematic Diagram ........c.ooovieiiiinenns 17
8-2. SC-3000, SC-3003 Schematic Diagram ..............oooiiiinn sy 18
9. REPLACEMENT OF MAIN PARTS ... 19
9-1. Replacement of Mechanism Ass’y. ...t 19
9-2. Replacement of Cassette ASS'Y .. ...viviiiininrieeniiraene e 19

This service manual is designed for service engineers to repair, adjust,
maintain and order the replacement parts of the SC-2000, SC-2002,
SC-3000, SC-3003 correctly.

When ordering the parts, use the stock number and parts name speci-
fically referring to the Parts Location and Parts Lists.

For general usage and maintenance of the unit, please refer to the
Operating Instructions attached with the unit.

9-3. Replacement of Cassette well and Cassette lid .................... 19




1. SPECIFICATIONS

TRACK ... ... ... .. 4-Track (2-Channel Stereo)
TAPESPEED............ 4.8cm/sec (1-7% ips)
HEADS ................ Record/Playback Hard

Permalloy Head
Erase Ferrite Head
.............. Electronically Speed Controlled
DC Motor
.. Within 0.1% WRMS
(5C-2000, SC-2002)
Within 0.09% WRMS
(SC-3000, SC-3003)
FAST WIND TIME ...... within 75 seconds (C-60)
FREQUENCY RESPONSE (Record/Playback)
Normal Tape (LH) ....30 to 13,000Hz (35 to 11,000Hz
+3dB)
Chromium Tape. .. ... 30 to 15,000Hz (35 to 12,000Hz
+3dB) (SC-2000, SC-2002)
30 to 16,000Hz (35 to 13,000Hz
+3dB) (SC-3000, SC-3003)
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (Record/Playback)
Chromium Tape (without Dolby Noise Reduction
Effect) .............. better than 50dB (weighted)
Dolby Noise Reduction Effect
.............. better than 60dB (above 5kHz)

WOW AND FLUTTER

2. BLOCK DIAGRAM

ERASURE FACTOR...... more than 60dB at 1,000Hz
INPUT SENSITIVITY & IMPEDANCE (0 VU, 1,000Hz)
MIC-L,R ............ 0.5mV 6000 ~10kQ
LINE ... i 70mV 100k
DIN Connector Socket
.............. 43mV 8k
OUTPUT LEVEL (0 VU, 1,000Hz)
LINE ... 300mV
DIN Connector Socket
.............. 300mV
HEADPHONES ........ 80
BIAS FREQUENCY ...... 85kHz
POWER REQUIREMENTS
Voltage.............. 100, 120, 220, 240V 50/60Hz

120V (Usable 110-130V)
(For U.S.A. & Canada only)

Consumption ........ 12.5W (rated)
DIMENSIONS .......... (17-34") W, 158mm
(6-34")H, 290mm (11-%") D
WEIGHT .............. 8kg (17.6 Ibs.) net

10kg (22.0 Ibs.) packed

t Dolby is a trademark of Dolby Laboratories, Inc.

* Design and specification subject to change without notice for
improvements.

RECORDING OPERATION BLOCK DIAGRAM

HEAD AMP

19kHz Filter

DIN JACK
Bias Trap Ly TRo7
REC/PLAY HEAD

<z,
2, % ¥

ERASE HEAD BIAS 0OSC CIRCUIT

o
PLAY

REC
., INDICATOR

—0
o REC
7%
c(‘éé;gf/vr 4%/ % AMP |—E:2¥~

TAPE SELECTOR REC

PLAYBACK OPERATION BLOCK DIAGRAM

DoLBY
CIRCUIT

1c, NES458,

LINE oUT
L-CH

PLAY MUTING \j’
CIRCUIT
REC/PLAY AMP
PILOT LAMP

BIAS 0SC POWER
SUPPLY
CIRCUIT

AUTO SHUT TRsog

OFF_CIRCUIT
/\ Lead SW

PLANGER

L-CH

REC/PLAY HEAD  HEAR AMP oy pack

LEVEL VR_PLAY

19KkHz Filter

-0
L/NE ouT

\‘;

TR:s, 6‘0/

NR SW

PLAY MUTING
CIRCUIT




3. ADJUSTMENTS

* The List of Sansui Test Tapes

Name of test tape gf:q"l: g:gy Description
SCT-S3K 3kHz Speed Check, Wow & Flutter Check
_ Playback level adjustment and VU meter level
SCT-L400N 400Hz adjustment
SCT-F1K 1kHz High frequency equalization adjustment
SCT-F10KN 10kHz REC/PB head adjustment
SCT-FCB6 Recording bias adjustment
(NORMAL)
REC/PB level adjustment
SCT-FCR
(CHROMIUM) Frequency response check
SCT-F40 40Hz Playback frequency reponse check

3-1. Tape Speed Adjustment

Note: (1) Use Sansui Test Tape, SCT-S3K (3kHz signals are recorded on the tape).

(2) Connections

CASSETE DECK

FREQUENCY COUNTER

R

LINE © — °IN

e T 0000

Fig. 1
INPUT CHECK ADJUST
SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SEITING FOR AD!UST DESCRIPTION
TAPE Test Tape | LINEOUT | Depress the PLAY 3000Hz If not, turn semi- Use small screw driver.
SPEED SCT-S3K button and playback +2% variable resistor as Fig. 2
AD]. the Test Tape, SCT-S3K ugtll 30gOHz +2% is
obtaine

3-2. Playback Adjustment

Note: (1) Before this adjustment, clean REC/P.B head surface.
(2) Demagnetize the head by demagnetizer, if necessary.
(3) For this adjustment, use Sansui Test Tape, SCT-FIOKN, SCT- L4OON and SCT-FIK.
(4) Set the OUTPUT LEVEL volume to maximum and the Dolby switch to OUT.

(5) Connections

VTVM

SCOPE

CASSETTE DECK

e

LINE ©
OUT o

Fig. 4

O

o
\ H

[/%

REC/PB Head

Fig. 3

!

B

Adjusting screw



( )
VR12 VRO2 10 ®
oodT @ D: g
@ >T ‘ Fl >
o @
o [ [J oz
s2lBf ] g g
stfolf ] g 13
§ @z g
289 @15
ujinenijn e @ F19
VRI1VROL 5 > -
H4=0)
x
>
- J
Fig. 5 G-1197 Main Circuit Board
INPUT CHECK
‘SUBIECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST FOR DESCRIPTION
REC/PB SCT-FIOKN | LINE OUT Depress the PLAY but- Adjust the azimuth ad- After this adjustment,
Head Adj. ton and playback the justing screw in Fig. 4 lock the screw with paint.
test Tape, SCT-FIOKN ?fxitr?ﬁ%emgféggirfgro;he
the VTVM on both
channels.
Playback * Adjust VRO1 (20kQ) for Set same level (378mV)
Level Adj. L-CH and VR02 (20kQ) +20dB) on both channels
for R-CH for the read-
ing of 378mV #2dB on
Depress the PLAY but- VTVM (See Fig. 5)
——————| SCT-L400N LINE OUT ton and playback the
I\/U rlnefier Test Tape, SCT-L400N Adjust VRO7 (10kQ) for
evel Adj. L-CH and VRO8 (10k(2)
for R-CH for the reading
of +2VU £1VU on
VTVM (See Fig. 5).
High frequen-| SCT-FIK LINE OUT Playback Test Tapes, Adjust VR11 (50k Q) for In playback of SCT-10KN,
scHltndicrifibon | Lcimiimn | ol heror
ion Adj. -F10K - ,
j difference of output confirm the indication on
levels from SCT-FIK and V.T.V.M drops down
SCT-FIOKN is within approximately -4dB.
+3dB~—5dB.

3-3. Recording Adjustments

(1) Connection

1 !
v :Ev—l&\
<_8§
®
L /]

Gl 4 Y

O

——ooh

O O- —
v ouf [

= f

" 0o0o

VTVM -

Fig. 6

OSCILLOSCOPE

FREQUENCY COUNTER

INPUT CHECK
SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST DESCRIPTION
Recording Depress REC and PLAY
bias Adj. buttons.
Use recording| Voltage value| Set TAPE SELECTOR to Adjust VRO1 (20kQ) for L-
LH tape. between @ | NORMAL (LH) position. CH and VR02 (20k(2) for
and ® of RO1 R-CH for the reading of
& RO2 4mV between @ and ®
(See Fig. 6) in Fig. 6 on both channels.
Use recording Set TAPE SELECTOR to Confirm the indication on
CHROMIUM CHROMIUM position. V.T.V.M shows 8mV:
tape.
Bias Frequen- Same as Set TAPE SELECTOR to Confirm that frequency
cy Adj. above NORMAL or CHROMIUM | counter shows 85kHz
position +10kHz.
VTVM OSCILLOSCOPE
SIGNAL GENERATOR ATTENUATOR CASSETE DECK \ ::
o g-—"°= Do LINE o- g--=-n ° o4—g--n o
o-—]( T— o———T L—o IN o——T L-o o———T -‘[———o Fig. 7
LINE-OUT 8
INPUT CHECK
SUBJECT SIGNAL POINT SETTING ADJUST FOR DESCRIPTION
REC/P.B Use record- | LINE OUT Set TAPE SELECTOR to 1. If not, turn VRO5(10k )
Level Adj. ing LH tape NORMAL (LH) position for L-CH and VRO06
(NORMAL) SCT-FCB6. 1. Depress PAUSE, PLAY (10k2) for R-CH until
and REC button. output Level, 300mV
Feed 1kHz, 2. Adjust the MIC/LINE +2dB on both chan-
7mV volume for obtaining nels are obtained.
(~20dB) 0dB on the VU meters | 2. Repeat this REC/P.B.
from S.G: 3. Push off the PAUSE Level adj. until the
into LINE IN. button, then record indication on V.T.V.M
the 1kHz signal. will be 300mV +2dB.
4. Play back the 1kHz
signal.
5. Confirm that the
output levels on both
channels are 300mV
+2dB on V.T.V.M.
REC/P.B Use CHRO- Set TAPE SELECTOR to 1. Confirm that the out-
Level Adj. MIUM tape CHROMIUM position. put levels on both
(CHRO- SCT-FCR channels are 300mV
MIUM) +2dB on V.T.V.M.
If not, turn VRO3
(20k Q) for L-CH and
Same as LINE OUT Same as above VRO04 (20k Q) for R-CH
above until indication on
V.T.V.M. will be
300mV +2dB
Frequency Feed 1kHz, Set TAPE SELECTOR to 1. If not, adjust VR09 As VR09 and VR10 are
Response 7mV NORMAL position. (100kQ)) for L-CH and previously adjusted in
Adj. (—20dB) and 1. Record the 1kHz and VR0 (100k Q) for R-CH | step of Bias Adjustment,
(NORMAL) 10kHz; 7mV 10kHz signals from S.G. slightly until difference| turn then slightly, if
(—20dB) 2. Play back the 1kHz of output levels bet- necessary.
from S.G. in | LINE OUT and 10kHz signals, ween TkHz and 10kHz
to LINE IN. then confirm that the recorded are within
difference of output 0dB against that of
levels between 1kHz 1kHz.
and 10kHz are within
0dB against that of
1kHz.
Peak Indica- | Feed 1kHz, VU meter Depress REC and PLAY If not, adjust VR601 until
tor 140mV button the indicator is lit by
Lighting (+6dB) Confirm that the peak +6dB
Adj. from S.G. in Indicator is continuosly
to LINE IN. lit by+6dB input level.




NO

distorted ?

NO

. Dust adhering to head surface

. Head worn

. Defective transistors, TRO1~TR04
in equalizer amp. on G-1197

4. Drops-down of line supply voltage

WN =

1. Automatic stop inoperative

1. No Output Signal & Recording Impossible

YES

Is level of recording signal current normal ?

NO

. Defective transistors, TRO7, TRO8 in recording

equalizer amp. on G-1197

. Open-circuit
. Setting of recording level volume (VRO3~VRO06)

is considerably off. (See Recording Level Adj.)

Play back recorded tape in previous step.

YES In recording operation, does recording signal from YES Playback recorded tape in previous step.
i Does the deck playback recorded tape ? l disc or tuner, etc., come to LINE OUT ¢ Daes the playback signal come to LINE OUT 2
NO NO NO
IDoes playback signal come to LINEOUT ? l___Y_Ei..e 3?:;2?}2?;8 of VU meter swing up and down to YES Is Bias current normal ?
NO ' NO - NO
1. Defective MUTING SWITCH, S7 1. Imperfect contact of MIC jack or DIN connector 1. Imperfect contact of REC or PLAY switch, S1
2. Defective transistors (TRO1~TRO5, ICO1, 2. Defective recording level adj. volume (VR701, 2. Imperfect contact of PLAY switch, S5
IC02) on G-1197 - VR702) on the front panel 3. Defective transistor, TR603 on G-1197
3. Open-circuit 3. Imperfect contact of REC/PLAY switch, S1 4., Opened OSC coil
4. Some defection on power supply section, 5. Defective REC/PB head
G-1198 6. Oscillating frequency (85KHz) is considerably
5. Defective REC/PB head off.
7. Due to out of adjustment, bias current value is
excessively off. (See Recording Level Adj.)
2. Sound Distorted
‘| YES In recording operation, isn’t recording signal YES
lDoes the deck play back recorded tape ? waveform from disc or tuner, etc., distorted ?

{NO

Isn’t output waveform from head amp. ———ﬁ—s——>| Isn't output waveform at LINE OUT distorted ?

NO

Isn't output signal waveform
from Dolby amp. distorted ¢

NO

1. Defective ICs, ICO1, ICO2 on G-1197
2. Drops down of line supply voltage

1. Distorted input signal into
LINE IN
2. High level recording

In PLAY operation, does automatic stop work YES In FF, REW operation, does automatic stop work
properly at tape end ? properly ?

NO NO
Does Reed switch work properly ? 1 Imperfect contact of PLAY switch

NO

. Defective PLAY button switch
. Imperfect contact of PLAY button switch
. Counter pulley not rotating

HWN =

. Plunger mechanism doesn't work ploperly |

Does the playback signal come to LINE QUT

NO

[ Isn't bias current waveform distorted ¢

NO

1. Due to out of adjustment, bias current
incorrect (See Recording bias Adj.)

2. Due to some defection of bias oscillator
circuit, excessive distorted waveform

YES

Isn't recording signal waveform distorted ?

NO

. Defective transistors, TRO7, TROS8 in recording

equalizer circuit on G-1197

. Due to out of adjustment, recording level is too

high. (See Recording Level adj.)




1. No Tape Running or Tape Speed not Normal

——{ Does tape run smoothly in PLAY mode ? ]

Is take-up torque proper ?

NO

NO
YES Is Pinch roller pressure to YES
I Does capstan rotate normally ? }—————) tape correct ? ———%1
NO NO
a 1. Capstan belt off or slipping 1. PAUSE button keeps ON
> 2. Metal bearing burned out 2. Pinch roller spring off

1. Capstan belt slipping around
tension pulley

2. Weak tension of roller arm spring

3. Improper back tension

\ Flywhee!
Q/—'Metal Bearing

3. Defective motor

——>| Does tape run smoothly in FF & REW mode‘?—|

NO

| Do FR idler and idler (B) rotate normally ¢ }&LAre FF & REW torques proper ? IEE% Is tape itself faulty ?

]

2. Abnormal Playback Sound

| Does the deck playback recorded Tape normally 2 l

NO NO NO
1. Weak FR idler pressure to reel hub 1. FR idler excessively slipping 1. Threading tape
2. Shaft of FR idler burned out 2. Improper back tension 2. Irreqular tape winding
in cassette case

NO
Lls tape speed correct ? (See Tape Speed'Adj.) l YES Are wow and flutter caused in running tape ?
NO NO
1. Incorrect pinch roller pressure 1. Defective pinch roller or out of oil
2. Excessive back tension 2. Unstable take-up torque
3. Take-up torque inocrrect 3. Excessive back tension
4. Running tape slips due to dirty around capstan 4. Tape path components or belt dirty
or pinchroller
3. Each button inoperative
]ls PLAY button mechanism normal ? |———YE—S—>{ Can tape be taken out ? —I
NO NO
lls PLAY button locked ? l | Does EJECT button Properly operate ? I
NO NO

ll. Control button lever for PLAY is not lockedy

1. Improper Spring tension or the spring off
2. Defecive EJECT lever




5. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

5-1. G-1197 Main Circuit Board (Stock No. 7990270 Complete Circuit Board. . .. SC-2000, SC-2002)
. (Stock No. 7590191 Complete Circuit Board. . ..SC-3000, SC-3003)
Counductor side

A B
 sH3seywoo  SANSUP GO 1@ )
118
8
2
3
L : ?1%4




Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
TRol,02 0306420  25C1327 (S) 1B.1A Cs7.58 0600827 0.082/tF 50V M.C. 2B.2A Rss, 8¢ 0106101 10042 3B.3A Ré0s 0106122 2.2k 3A
TRo3, 04 0306420 25C1327 (S) 1B.1A Cse,60 0512100 IO/zFl 2B.2A Res, 86 0106392 3.9kQ2 3B.3A 0106102 1%«Q l
TRos, 06 0306430 25C644 (R) 1B.1A Ceé1,62 0512100 10/tF ) 16V E.C. 3B.3A Re7,88 0106562 5.6kQ 3B.3A Ré10 Not Included in Yaw  CR. 38
TRo7,08 0305542  25C828 (R) 2,38.2,3A Cé3, 64 0512100 10/6F f 3B.3A Res, %0 0106182 1.8kQ 3B.3A $C-2000, SC-2002 f
TRos, 10 0305542  25C828 (R) 3B.3A Cés,66 0600227  0.0224F 50V M.C. 2B.2A Ro1,92 0106334 330k ) 38.3A Re27 0106472 4.7kQ 3A
TR, 12 0305542  25C828 (R) 3B.3A Ce7,68 0512100 10/F 16V EC. 3B.3A R93, 94 0106152 1.5k 38.3A
TRis, 14 0305542  25C828 (R) 5 Transistor 38.3A Ceo, 70 0659017 47pF 50V C.C. 3B.3A R9s, 96 0106681 68042 3B.3A S 1110230 Slide Switch
TRis, 16 0305542  25C828 (R) 3B.3A C7,72 0512330 33/ 3B.3A Re7,98 0106681 680Q) 3B.3A 52 1110230 Slide Switch
TReo1 0300810  25A564 (R) 3A Crs, 74 0512100 m/w} eV EC 3B.3A R9s, 100 0106102 1KQ ;) 4W  CR. 2B.2A VRov02 1039050 20602 (8) B 1A

0305542  25C828 (R) Crs,76 0513229 2.2p4F 25V EC. 3B.3A Rio1,102 0106102 k(2 2B.2A VRos 04 1039050 20602 (8) 2B 24
TRe02 Not Included in 38 Cr7,78 0512221 220 F 2B.2A R103, 104 0106272 2.7kQ) 3B.3A ' '
$C-2000, $SC-2002 } £.C. VRos, 06 1039040 5k (B) 2B.2A
’ Cr9,80 0513479 47 iiF 3B.3A R105,106 0106474 470k$) 1B.1A
TReos 0303141 25B22 3A. 8 Cei,82 0612151 150pF 50V P.C 3B.3A Réol 0106124 120k 38 VRo7, 08 1039080 SO0kEY (B) g yirigbie 38.3A
P e VRos, 10 1039090 200k (B) Resistor 3B .3A
1Co1, 02 0360360 NE5458 2B.2A Cas, 84 0649002 33pF 50V Mi.C. 3A Ré02 0106222 2.2k) 3B VRI1, 12 1039080 50k Q2 (B) 1B 1A
Ceo1 0612821 820pF 125V P.C. 3A Rs03 0106100 10Q 38 1039040 5kQ) (8)
f031 1480 15188 Co02 0600476  0.0047 /1F 3A Rso7 0106222 2.2kQ) 3A VReor { Not Included in
Do, 02 or or 2B.2A Cé03 0600476 0.0047”:} oV M.C. 3B Rsos 0106222 2.2k 3A 5C-2000, SC-2002
1031 1490 0A-90 Ceo4 0513101 100pF 25V E.C. 3B
0311480 15188 Ce05 0512101 100pF 16V E.C. 3A
Do3, 04 or or 3B.3A 0512100 10pF 16V E.C.
0311490  0A-90 Ceor { Not Included in SC-2000, $C-2002 ; ;
0311480 15188 . SC- 5-2. G-1198 Power Circuit Board (stock No. 7501480 Complete Circuit Board)
Dos, 06 { or or 38.3A Rol,o2 0106100 10Q 1B.1A Conductor Side
0311490  0A-90 Ros, 04 0106103 10kQ 1B.1A A l B
0311480 15188 Ros, 06 0106154 150k) 1B.1A o~
Do7, 08 or or 3B .3A Ro7,08 0106152 1.5kQ 1B.1TA SANSUI sANGH @
0311490 0A-90 Rov, 10 0106222 2.2kQ 1B.1A '
Not Included in SC-2000, SC-2002 Rit, 12 0106683 68k 1B.1A B EY
Dé14 0311510 TD-960016-1 3A R13, 14 0106822 8.2k} 1B.1A
Ris, 16 0106122 1.2kQ 1B.1A
LPFo1, 02 0910350 Low Pass Filter R17, 18 0106684 680KQ) 1B 1A
Lot,o2 4290270  4.7mH 2B.2A Rig.20 0106822 8.2k (2
L03, 04 4290260 29mH } Inductor 3B.3A R21, 22 0106103 10kQ2 18.1A
R23, 24 0106103 10k €2 1B.TA
4220640  OSC Cail R2s, 26 0106103 10kQ 1B.1A
R27, 28 0106564 560k 1B.1A
Co1,02 0512470 47uF 16V EC. 1B.1A R29,30 0106563 56kQ2 1B.1A
Coz, 04 0659019 330pF 50V C.C. 1B.1A R31,32 0106183 18kQ 1B.1A
Cos, 06 0519009 10pF 16V E.C. TB.TA R33, 34 0106182 1.8kQ 1,2B.1,2A
Co7,08 0659018 680pF 1B.1A Ras, 36 0106222 2.2kQ) 1,2B.1,2A
Co9,10 0659017 47pF} sov c.C. 1B.1TA R37,38 0106104 100kQ2 2B.2A
Cin,12 0600476  0.0047pF 50V M.C. 1B.1A R3v, 40 0106104 100k Q)
Ci3, 14 0512330 33uF 1B.1A Ra1, 42 0106104 100k€2 5 LW CR. 2B.2A
Cis, 16 0512100 IO#F} 16V EC. 1B.1A Ra3, 44 0106332 3.3kQ 2B.2A
Ci7,18 0519009 10/F TB.1A Ris, 46 0106184 180k Q) 2B.2A
Ci9.20 0600396  0.0039uF 50V M.C. 1B.1A Ra7,48 0106473 47kQ 2B.2A L FROM TRNS
Ca1,22 0512221 220/F 1B.1A Rag, 50 0106104 100k 2 2B.2A i,
C23,24 0513479 47/1;} tev EC. 2B.2A Rs1, 52 0106121 120Q2 2B.2A Parts List
C2s5,26 0515109 14F 1,2B.1,2A R53,54 0106154 150k 2B.2A
C27,28 0515109 ]pF} s0v EC 2A Rss, 56 0106684 680k} 2B.2A Parts No. Stock No. Description Position Parts No. Stock No. Description Position
Ci9,30 0512100 10pF Rs7,58 0106274 270k Q2 2B.2A
Cal, 32 0512100 ]0/1F} 16V EC. Rs9, 60 0106222 2.2kQ) 2B.2A TReos 0306440 25C1226 (Q) Transistor A Ré22 0106271 270 Q} W CR A
Cas,3¢ 0512100 104F Ret 62 0106393 39kQ 28.2A Deos, 607 0311500  1N4002 B Rezs 0106471 a700) N A
Cas, 36 0600277 0.027uF 50V M.C. 2B.2A Reé3, 64 0106273 27k 2B.2A Deos. 600 0311500  1N4002 I ‘ B Ré24 0109003 2200 W CR A
Caz,38 0512100 10p4F 16V EC. 2B.2A Res, 66 0106564 560k} 3B.3A Deto, 611 0311500  1N4002 ( Diode B Ré2s 0159090 10 3w CerR 8
Ca9, 40 0600566 0.0056/¢F 50V M.C. 2B.2A Ré7, 68 0106823 82k) 3B.3A Dé12, 613 0311500 1N4002 [ B
C43,44 0512100 10p4F 16V E.C. 2B.2A Reg, 70 0106103 10kQ2 3B.3A 7Deor 0316640 MA-1160A Zener Diode A 2310210 Fuse Holder
Cas,46 0600477 0.047uF 50V M.C. 2B.2A R71.72 0106102 1%Q 2, 3B. 2A F {0431 340 0.2A (220V~240V) ‘
C47,48 0515109 1puF 50V E.C. 2B.2A R73,74 0106330 33Q 2B.2A Cs12 0513102 1000/cF 1 A 0431330 0.4A (100V~120V) [
C49,50 0519112 0.14F 2B.2A R7s,76 0106104 100k2 3B.3A Ces 0513221 220pF 25V E.C. A F2 0431220 1A 250V J
Csi, 52 0519113 0.33uF ¢ 16V E.C. 2B.2A R77,78 0106183 18kQ 3B.3A Cod 0513221 ZQOHFJ A F3 0431240  2A 250V
Css, 54 0512100 104F. 2B.2A R79,80 0106100 10Q 3B.3A Céis 0512222 2200/:F 16V E.C. A
Css, 56 0600106 0.0014F 50V M.C. 2B.2A Re1,82 0106561 5600) 3B.3A Ce16 0512221 220pF 16V E.C. A 2260080 Pin




Sansui

5-3. G-1 199 Shut-Off Cil‘C Uit Boal"d (Stock No. 7690200 Complete Circuit Board)
Parts List

Counductor Side

/

CMK-3SEHB

R613

SANSUI

Parts No. Stock No. Description
TRs04 0300810 2SA564 (R)
TRé0s5 0305542 25C828 (R) Transistor
TRe0s 0305542 25C828 (R) I
TRé07 0300820 25A699 (R)
Deso4 0311510 TD960016-]} Diod
Déos 0311500  1N4002 oce
Ce08 0600106 0.001p4F 50V M.C.
Céo9 0512220 22pF l
Cé10 0519006 47 4F > 16V E.C.
Cen 0512100 IO/zF[
Ré12 0106221 220Q)
Ré13 0106332 3.3k
Ré14 0106153 15k
Ré1s 0106332 3.3kQ2
Reé16 0106332 3.3kQ

L R.

Re17 0106332 sakq | AW ©
Ré1s 0106153 15k
Rére 0106103 10k
Ré20 0106102 1kQ
Reé21 0106471 470()

5-4. G-1200 L.E.D. Circuit Board (stock No. 7690230 Complete Circuit Board) (SC-3000, SC-3003)
Parts List '

Conductor Side

([ 6-1200 ()

SANSUI

\.

SANSUI

5-6. G-1211 L.E.D. Circuit Board stock No. 7690240 Complete Circuit Board) (SC-2000, SC-2002)

Counductor Side

Parts List -

’

Parts No. Stock No. Description
LDso1 0319070 Light Emitted Diode, RECORD
LDéo3 0319080 Light Emitted Diode, DOLBY NR
2420440 5P Connector

5-7. G-1212 Switch Circuit Board (siock No. 7690250 Complete Circuit Board) (sC-2000, SC-2002)

Counductor Side

Parts List

~

Parts No. Stock No. Description
LDéo1 0319070 Light Emitted Diode Ass'y, RECORD
LDso2 0319070 Light Emitted Diode Ass'y, PEAK
LDso3 0319080 Light Emitted Diode Ass'y, DOLBY NR
2420440 5P Connector

5-5. G-1201 Switch Circuit Board (stock No. 7690210 Complete Circuit Board) (SC-3000, SC-3003)
Conductor Side

S3 O

EHISE-MND

Gu1203

SANSE

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description
Réoa 0107820 82Q) 1
Réos 0107391 3902 ; YW C.R.
Ré26 0107102 ]kQJ
S3 1171540 Slide Switch, TAPE SELECTOR
S4 1171550 Slide Switch, DOLBY NR
Ss 1171560 Slide Switch, MEMORY

Ow Parts No. Stock No. Description
G212 Re04 0107820 822
Réos 0107391 390Q ; 4W C.R.
Ré26 0107102 139}
S3 1171540 Slide Switch, TAPE SELECTOR
S4 1171550 Slide Switch, DOLBY NR
- 5-8. Figures
GONPLETE COMPLETE
SEMICONDUCTORS CGIRGUIT SEMICONDUCTORS GIRGUIT
BOARD BOARD
sscizas ][] | ouoe || usooz (1] | ehier
2SA699 G-1199 ’
0A-90 G-1199
2SA564
G-1197
528%37 G-1199 || MA1160A * G-1198
25C644
ECB
25B22 G-1197
15188 * G-1197
B
EC —=Abbreviations——
C.R. : Carbon Resistor BP.E.C.: Bi-Polar Electrolytic
NE545B S.R. : Solid Resistor Capacitor
G-1197 Ce.R. : Cement Resistor C.C. : Ceramic Capacitor
M.R. : Metallized Film Mi.C. : Mica Capacitor
Resistor 0.C. : Oil Capacitor
M.C. : Mylar Capacitor P.C. : Polystyrene Capacitor
E.C. : Electrolytic Capacitor T.C. : Tantalum Capacitor




6. DISASSEMBLY WITH EXPLODED VIEWS AND
PARTS LIST

6-1. Hardware Nomenclature
Name Abbreviation

©
@
@
©
o
@
©
S
Q
&)
@)
O
©
©
©
@
« ©
@A
(5
©
G
©
r

SCREW

SETSCREW

WASHER

Pan Head Screw .......... ... .. i

Binding Head Screw ........................
Binding Head Screw (Dog Point) ............
Round Head Screw.............. ... ...,

Flat Countersunk Head Screw................

Flat Countersunk Head SEMS Screw (E-Type). . ..

Oval Countersunk Head Screw ..............

Flat Fillister SCrew ..........:...............
Binding Head SEMS Screw (A Type) ..........

Binding Head SEMS Screw (B Type) ..........

Binding Head SEMS Screw (C Type) ..........

Pan Head Tapping Screw ....................

Binding Head Tapping Screw ................

Oval Countersunk Wood Screw ..............
Flat Countersunk Wood Screw ..............

Round Head Wood Screw ..................

Hex Socket Setscrew (Flat Point) ............
Hex Socket Setscrew (Cone Point)............

Slot Type Setscrew............c.oooviii...

Retaining Ring (E Washer) ..................

Plane Washer ............... . ... ... ...

Spring Washer................ ... il
Corrungated Washer ........................
Toothed Lock Washer (Internal) ..............

Toothed Lock Washer (External)..............

<EXAMPLE> FS type Screw, M3x6 (BLK)

All screws conform to 1SO standards, unless otherwise noted.

—t
ol t-----Color

Lmmmmm oo - Length in mm (L)
——————————— Diameter in mm (D)

Type & Name

Type

10






Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 5101162 B Type Screw, M4 X8
2 5000010 Metal Bonnet
3 5109122 BT Type Screw, M3 X8
4 7106130 C Type Knob, lever switch
5 5318410 TY ($-47) Type Knob, level control
6 2420440 5P Connector
7 5103521 BT Type Screw, M2.6 X 6
7690230 G-1200 L.E.D Circuit Board
8 J ...... SC-3000, 3003
17690240 G-1211 L.E.D Circuit Board
...... SC-2000, 2002
9 7106140 Push Button (A), power switch
10 6906032 Spring, power switch
7000090 Front Panel Ass'y...... SC-3000
11 I70001 10 Front Panel Ass'y...... SC-3003
17000]00 Front Panel Ass'y...... SC-2000
7000120 Front Panel Ass'y. ... .. SC-2002
12 5109122 BT Type Screw, M3 X 8
13 5109915 B Type Screw, M3 X 12
14 5510120 Rubber Feet
15 5050200 Bottom Plate
16 5109122 BT Type Screw, M3 8
17 5440050 Lamp Filter
18 {0420070 Pilot Lamp (8P 100mA)
5440060  Lamp Tube
19 7690220 G-1202 Lamp Circuit Board
20 5107853 - PSA Type Screw, M3 X é
o {065980] Ceramic Capacitor 0.01xF 150V
5616220 Tube (For Capacitor)
22 1131200 Power Switch
23 5040480 Jack Mask
24 Hex. Nut, M12
25 P Type Washer, 12¢
26 2430190 Headphone Jack
27 5151002 E Type Washer, 2¢
28 Shaft, plunger solenoid
29 Shut-off Lever
30 5160310 Screw, M2.6
31 5107812 PSA Type Screw, M2.6 X 6
32 5103323 P Type Screw, M2.6 X6
33 5120120 P Type Washer, 2.6¢)
34 6030140 Tension Belt
35 5105502 SC Type Screw, M2X 3
36 7060220 Motor Pulley
37 4320360 Motor
38 5101042 B Type Screw, M3 X 5
39 4340150 Plunger Solenoid
40 5107811 PSA Type Screw, M2.6 X 4
41 1190340 Leaf Switch (H-7160), PAUSE
42 Bracket, plunger solenoid
43 Retainer, flywheel
44 5040460 Button Mask
45 5107853  PSA Type Screw, M3X 6
46 5107812 PSA Type Screw, M2.6 X 6
47 Bracket, mechanism ass'y
48 6030150 Counter Belt
49 5107853 PSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
50 {5500570 Rubber Holder, reed switch
1190350 Reed Switch
51 Bracket, reed switch
- 52 E Type Washes, 1.0¢
53 7060210 Counter Idler Ass’y
54 5107853 PSA Type Screw, M3 X é

Parts No. Stock No. Description
55 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
56 5109911 B Type Screw, M3 X 6
57 7690200 G-1199 Shut-off Circuit Board
58 Bracket, shut-off Circuit Board
59 5101042 B Type Screw, M3 X §
60 {543007(? Tape Counter. .. ... SC-3000, 3003
5430080 Tape Counter. ... .. SC-2000, 2002
61 Mechanism Ass'y
62 0400530 Pilot Lamp (14V 80mA)
63 5440040 Lamp Tube
64 4300930 VU Meter
65 5040470 Switch Mask
66 5107811 PSA Type Screw, M2.6 X 4
7690240 G-1201 Switch Circuit Board
67 J ...... SC-3000, 3003
17690250 G-1212 Switch Circuit Board
...... $C-2000, 2002
68 5040480 Jack Mask
69 Hex. Nut, M12
70 P Type Washer, 12¢
71 1000340 Semi Variable Resistor
72 1011090 Semi Variable Resistor
73 5107853 PSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
74 2410970 Voltage Selector
75 5109916 P Type Screw, M4 X5
76 5120161 P Type Washer, 4¢)
77 4002370 Power Transformer
78 5109918 PT Type Screw, M3 X 8
79 7501480 G-1198 Power Circuit Board
80 5109918 PT Type Screw, M3 X 8
I7690]9O G-1197 Main Circuit Board
81 e SC-3000, 3003
7690270 G-1197 Main Circuit Board
1 ...... 5$C-2000, 2002
82 3910490 Cord Clip
83 3800261 Power Cord
84 5100344 B Type Screw, M3 X 8
85 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
86 0107474 Carbon Resistor 470k£) L, W
87 0107474 Carbon Resistor 470k{) 14W
88 0107823 Carbon Resistor 82k Liw
89 0107823 Carbon Resistor 82k) 14 W
Q0 77100%0 Input-Output Terminal Ass'y
91 2430170 - Microphone Jack
92 5100221 B Type Screw, M2.6 X 4
93 1190330 Leaf Switch (H-7159), PLAY
94 5100221 B Type Screw, M2.6 X 4
J 1190320 Leaf, switch (H-7158), REWIND
e5 e SC-3000, 3003
1 Not Included in SC-2000, 2002
96 Bracket, leaf switch

12



6-3. Disassembly of the Mechanism Ass’y

13




Parts List

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

7010101
1 7010130
7010110
2 5107811
3
4
5 _ 6901250
6 7010121
7 6901110
8
9 5107812
10 7050080
11 5107803
12 5109920
13
14 4526010
15 5107802
16 5109920
17 4536010
18 6901100
19 5151002
20 7060160
21 6901180
22 . 5103022
23 6901070
24 6540040
25 6901290
26 6901270
27 5370090
28 5180380
29 7150070
30 6901340
31 5370090
32 5180380
33 7150070
34 5151011
35 6901090
36
37 5107812
38 1190310
39 6030130
40 7040200
41 5151011
42 7060190
43 6901150
44 5370090
45
46 7060200
47 5180420
48 5151011
49 5180410
50 7060170
51 5180410
52 6901140
53 6901170
54 5151011
55 7160060
56 5151011
57
58 6901210
59 5151011
60 6801160

Cassette Lid’ Ass'y. .5C-2000, SC-3000

Cassette Lid Ass'y..SC-2002
Cassette Lid Ass'y. .SC-3003
PSA Type Screw, M2.6 X 4
Holder, cassette well
Spacer

Spring, cassette UP
Cassette Well Ass'y

Spring, head

Spring, stop operation

PSA Type Screw, M2.6 X 6
Control Button Ass'y

PSA Type Screw, M2X 6
WT Type Screw, M2X 6
Lug Terminal

Erase Head (WY-241Z)
PSA Type Screw, M2X §
WT Type Screw, M2X 5
REC/P.B Head (HN-424822)
Spring, erase head adjustment
E Type Washer, 2¢

Pinch Roller Arm Ass'y
Spring, pinch roller

P Type Screw, M2.6 X 4
Spring, head base stopper
Steel Ball 2.5¢

Spring, timing lever

Spring, hook lever

Cap

P Type Washer, 1.8¢

Reel Hub(B) Ass'y

Spring, back tension

Cap

P Type Washer, 1.8¢

Reel Hub(B) Ass'y

E Type Washer, 2.5¢
Spring, brake lever

Brake Lever

PSA Type Screw, M2.6 X é

Leaf Switch (H-7157), REWIND

Capstan Belt
Flywheel Ass'y

E Type Washer, 2.5¢
Tension Arm Ass'y
Spring, roller arm
Cap

P Type Washer, 1¢
Idler Ass'y

P Type Washer, 1.6¢
E Type Washer, 2.5¢
P Type Washer, 2,5¢
Idler(A) Ass'y

P Type Washer, 2.5¢
Spring, REWIND lever
Spring, FR lever

E Type Washer, 2.5¢
FR Lever Ass'y

E Type Washer, 2.5¢
REC Lever

Spring, REC lever

E Type Washer, 2,5¢
Spring, pause rock plate

Parts No. Stock No. Description
61 PAUSE Rock Plate
62 E Type Washer, 1.5¢
63 7060180 Idler(B) Ass'y
64 6901200 Spring, idler(B) lever
65 6901190 Spring, PAUSE lever

< Packing List

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

1 92010090
2 9110090
3 9020010
9000330
4 9000340
9000350
9000360
5 5996080

Inner Packing

Vinyl Cover

Stylofoam Packing
Carton Case (SC-2000)
Carton Case (SC-3003)
Carton Case (SC-3000)
Carton Case (SC-2002)
Curl Stopper

O Accessory Parts List

Stock No.

Description

9230130
9230140
9230150
9230160
9209450
9209640
9209650
9209670
9430031
3810240

Schematic Diagram (SC-3000) -
Schematic Diagram (SC-3003)
Schematic Diagram (SC-2000)
Schematic Diagram (SC-2002)

Operating Instructions (SC-3000)
Operating Instructions (SC-3003)
Operating Instructions (SC-2000)
Operating Instructions (SC-2002)

Head Cleaning Pen
Input-Output Cord

14



7. OPERATION OF MECHANISM

Fig. 7-1 FR Idler

Reel Hub (B) Ass’y
(Supply)

Idler (B) Ass'y (Take-up)

Flywheel

Rewind Lerer

Reel Hub (B) Ass'y

Ass'y

-—Head Base
Spring

Pinch Roller

7-1. Driving Mechanism (See Fig. 7-3, 7-4)

Motor begins to rotate by pushing the REWIND, PLAY
and FF button. The Driving Motor is electronically cont-
rolled DC Motor.

Fig. 7-3 _ Flywheel Ass'y

‘Tension Arm Ass'y

{Driving Mechanism)

7-2. Forward Mode

(See Fig. 7-5, 7-6 and 7-7)
When the PLAY Button is pushed, the head base moves
toward the Reel Hub. It makes the Take-up Pulley Shaft
bear against the Reel Hub. At the same time, the Brake
is released by Brake Lever and Pinch Roller bears
against the Capstan Pulley through tape. In accordance
with the above, cassette tape gets constant speed
running.

]
Take-up
Pulley Shaft

16

Driving Torque is transmitted to Take-up Pulley by
Motor Pulley and Capstan Belt through Flywheel. They
are always rotating when the cassette tape is running.

/ Capstan Shaft

. Metal Bearing
/ Chassis of Mechanism
7 e

e

Fig. 7-4

-

F\iywheel

Capstan Belt

Thrust Adj. Screw

{Detail of Flywheel Ass'y)>

Fig. 7-5

{Forward Operation)



Fig. 7-7
Take-up Pulley Shaft

Roller Arm Spring

2.5%E Type
Washer

Take-up Pulley
Capstan Beit

Crutch Felt
{Detail of Tension Arm)

7-3. Fast Forward and Rewind Operation (See Fig. 7-8, 7-9, 7-10, 7-11 and 7-12)

When the FF Button is pushed, the FR Idler bears
against the Flywheel and Reel hub. When the REWIND
button is pushed, the above Mechanism is operated
through REWIND Idler between FR Idler and Reel hub.
The take-up torque in FF MODE is transmitted from

FF Button

{FF Operation)

Flywheel

Flywheel next FR ldler to Reel hub and REWIND torque
is transmitted from Flywheel next FR Idler and
REWIND Idler to Reel hub. Abnormal torque occured
by tape starting, tape stopping or other causes is
absorbed by slipping of felt around FR Idler.

Fig. 7-10

?)
2.5% Washer 27E Type Washer

2.5% Washer
{Detail of FR Idler Ass'y)

Fig. 7-11

0

o

Reel Hub (B) Ass'y

Fig. 7-12

Control Button Lever

FR idler
)

FR idler

(Rewind Operation)

7-4. Pause Mode (See Fig. 7-13)

PAUSE Button is only operated in PLAY or REC MODE.
When the PAUSE Button is pushed, the Pinch Roller
is disengaged from Capstan shaft and Take-up Pulley
shaft is disengaged from the Reel hub. It stops tape
running.

Fig. 7-13

Idler Ass'y

7-5. REC Mode

Tape transport mechanism is same as that of PLAY
MODE operation. A cassette has “tabs’”” on the side
opposite to that exposing the bare tape. If they are
broken off, the cassette will prevent the depression of
RECORD Button. When the Record Button and the
PLAY Button are pushed, the slide switch on G-1197
main circuit board is changed from PLAY MODE to REC
MODE.

i6



*Anderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.

8. SC H E M AT | C D | AG RA M / 8- 1 . SC-2000, SC—2002 Sch ematic Diagram *La présentation et les spécifications sont susceptibles d'éter modifiées sans préavis par suites d’améliorations éventuelles.

* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for improvements.
[G-1197 |  m,, 2501827 72801327 Thos 06 25CE44 Co,ee NEBA5B TRorrn 28C828 7Ry, 26CB28 7%, 26CO28 77,5, 25CB26
Ron 2.2K Ras 2.2K g 08 ) 4
02 o 3851 .
v < T v
S BN X ¢ ) Iy toICh
N 4 E 3 ~
N N o Cny g s N 55/‘ St s P E é&ﬁ TRy {:&:=S=: ik g
Ror 10 ‘.9“ $ Cag‘f:/P & 47;;@%251//323“7{)/( “‘§ 8 & 80V Tul6V |5 fgi 10,761 & ng?=7P 3 3 S § {"*‘
§ o S T ) s FT . o T A
S U, )c 116V § \Iy Ny O _@ 250 Ros
R?"/’/’EHEAD NN Ry 68K 15 1 @ i q’\(\ :é % =S 33#76'V Ra1 330K 2-1/ 660 Dﬁf
C/P. H "ilﬁ o M « § X 3 s;\- %\;‘ “s‘,é\é < x . < 3 ll% 8 § N L L] §
- 3 - 8L ol L
i ap 1S N Y ST :§ @ <& olaie <8985 8 82 Sz |§h = REIES .Lg i, Lo TLE-102
§ @ i 2| T oo KRR Sl B T O " sosar o
(S < & S| & « & NEN S < N el | L R LED, GREEN
N < RubB0K VR, SIRE 8L KB Dr3~os 15188 or OA90 x4
g 3 S 50K B NERA N 15 %:}
= | 2 | N
Jeor 5 Sls q
I CnlL0047 Rolo K il S ] 209 °
< {_l 3 3 TR1s,16 Repy 2.2K 287
[250 W 373 28 x2 A L iR
A1 39K S L LINE
— v oUTPUT
I l o2 ILg Y3 ’EL 02 Lo 22 Te_e 62 Ras 3.9K 1S188 or 0AS0
03 m
H Sia St-p Si-¢ Y Sr-d TRsor
[ I | Figy &K 25A564 ]
Cor 150P
::E AAAA,
C{Z Rios
' Sz.a Sz-p Sz-¢ '[0'4' Sz-d Sz-¢
TE 02 157§ o2 157 o2 1578 o2 1ﬁ 02 Ree :
51 | g% Fe " VRu VR R 4]
= md
b i 210
Izoz ® R N 2
[ - TRis 287 1 A || 703
! S| 53 VR S8 o] 4 PHONES
a Rig ‘§ S
i c
- & & >4
d $ 3 %RL Flade o0 2§ Q Sy
LR G 3 o6y 3 ES JHSE gy CSE AL S¥ FS
i + [l Rz TN s coul| | N g i 284
757 | | 065V T TRos. 82 TRz c';: R Dy '
Nazzv % % 4/_@ 539
P )
£ 151 Koz Thog R +EC]5 Lav N 353V
Hagi il H— - L Vv L 1k 6.05V
REC/RBHEAD o \ezsv  co N\ wd g2 &2 200 st o3
S & wk \ezy £ E uk o 269 3 TR | 8w 82 H
S 102
13v Rio b 13.27v R toIC B Rioz
£ A 4 8, o [
N 753V T g8
oD - §
- —— - - - -k - - - - - - - N X
SEEN
i § ¥
‘ N 253V NN
1 - - - - - - - -
— ® @
bl o G-1199 | | G-1198| .. Fazz {"(3"311
Cs3 93 . - i .
" pm——, Thoos RSABBE  7Rys,,,25CO28x2 77y, 2SAGH9 TReos 28C1226  \ Lus-eos 4V50mA%2 —
VRig ;R 25822 s I ' 7 771 W TS i¢ P &V omAX?
W I | & 7- 3
Vol om Thaas N :é TRegg % fror 3 9 ERE '&.’L 1« VOLTAGE FLeor
nommaL6sy R i1 S 55 |x s These S Pt WS ADJUSTMENT CASSETTE BoX 1
- 3 I ST s [esamw], TS
cas[on ) | — ® REy Ty Fe M SN .
e wean S2ITEIRT g NormaL oy, ! =S = ] N OSE[S . 6 G-1202
Uz il o R EE t—1-0 1o Deoes
Z v 7
X i iF - 4 . Zc%gy \ I S5 Isz Rm{“';Z( 2 § ﬂﬂ?‘jﬂ 4 8
& | [t ] sBO 1o 5T N (7 T2 | (ST ] %
122 ! Tt Wt B ' o 2t Y g gl!//. TN
x N REC IND. i G S -TY Iy N
S /?6‘022?/(+ § 1 H < & 1S o g 2 l——N— 5
4 3 | N3 S N By
G Ts ——” - B bt
& & s __ o»TD960OIE-1 MA-NIE0A |17 Dsse~ers INGOOR 5
- - - - - - - 044 100~120V
e 0.2A 220~240Y
Se Sy -
!
RED <)
- - - ! ReD
1
SWITCHS 05!
= 1
S PLAY REC Spp Stges PLAY SW S5 !
§ . PLAY PAUSE SW S5 SYMBOL VEL R
2. REC MUTE SW S, a CERAMIC !
TAPE SELECTOR S3geg POWER SW g ©® MYLER 1B fi ot 250y
1. NORMAL (LH) 1. oFF @ STYLOR yer !
5 ' 2. CHROMIUM 2. 0¥ UL & CSA Model. Onl
LINE - : ly
Tz G | & ) ineur DOLBY NR  Stawc FFoSW sy
g R 1. our :
4 I 2. IN
2 I] 2,9 i ¢
8 _
h[G=i213] )

17



5 .

8-2. SC-3000, SC-3003 Schematic Diagram

*La présentation et les spécifications sont susceptibles d'éter modifiées sans préavis par suites d’améliorations éventuelles.
* Anderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben vorbehalten.
* Design and specifications subject to change without notice for improvements.

-
[G-1197 | 70z 2801327 78542801327 rfe@,asasceuﬁxm Lo9,00 NE545B TRy 25CB28 72,,25C828  77,,,, 25C828 77, 25C828
] e 219
< < ~ 1 el
i S Nl > X X |l to L4 v
3 2 SF O § {i R, o — 75 N S :S& ’ 56 §§HS A’W”(
Roy 10 ik & 7P & 4 ulbor25V Rz 10K 2 ‘% & Joul6V  1p0V)s ~[>< b 8 s 7P K S3T & 1
; H——w N TRes T I 7 9 it 1 8
_r 150 Z€ TRos TRos . & & < TRag TRy 7R >
1% j 13 1
07 . N N 6 9 bbln Jz ] o i 12 Jis i s Z@c '@ s EQ
Hoos 5 Cr5 10006V N N x -, s o 4 el o
REC/PBHEAD °% « $ S § N - N 2SR Roygook 2] & | L 23
ny I Ry68K R =¥ S x| & S22 G i wN i %R o 0§ X | 3
i ¥ 1% Sl P8 sl & 8 wd T REY %2¢ Q2 81y N 55l e g i L05TLG102
S opesr LS ~NE AR RE g <= S LN T %% NE Rm gf SR8 mg hor (Moz = 7
S < o ) o S NV S AR o S o 82 Q /
N © ® < 8 S SREdES RS s S gl e € 87 53 b boLEY IND.
S « 3 ® 33 SEFYs T8 SRS <l & & 5 t [\’ Levereen
X Ria 680K g, x ol N QL Do, o1
sl | s Lo, - N = sl |6l | | e i) 22415188 or OA90x
a & 1 ' S & G-120 =R 8 S < 280 s
Ja/ S QB L _ STl Bl & R 4
o004 Ry 10K TIHE s 0] [k~ < 209 ———°
203 Bk X
& ol ||¥ Reg2 2K ]—:'H > TRis, 16 Reoy 2.2 267, e
v P MW
P | comwr &£ fordtk FESR 2scs28. oo 2200 | wEgX LINE
- W . duTPur
s bbb 1 b2 Las 22t 1o 8§ o2 o d b Ros Doz 15188 or OASOx2 N ([) (‘)
S1-e Sr-p Si-¢ T Sr-d Sr-e TRem 8§
' i Al | 25A564
Ca1 I50P ®
: &
ooe TD9600I6-1
Sz-a S2-5 Sz-¢ Sz-d Sz-¢
VT T 5 53 2 7Y 92 T 7 Re D05 15188 or OAS0x2 |
§——d 4
| Cis4 Feo VRag VR 2 +] o
757 LPFez i = N
3 210
g
& 3 s - | -
Lz
202 R [ ¢e o . = ; Aﬂ‘lzﬁONss
= 3 3 .
STa [ o S
Rig ‘§;:| 5‘
8 ot he3 ¢ f_'
- by 3 - oL o3 2 A s [}
. F8 % fr N S2 8 g ) ML 284
| 12 -+ -—._\ ' Bl | |
065V Thys
F—t——« 285V z
151 A (P \aszv o (1 5% %
e 02
Thop 1 N Ly O
Haoy 1 241
REC T RBHEAD -k s 1257 Cw By REEHY
S R . * 8L Cos E § ®) 1
13y < o i <
/ o Ruoz % s
N ~
y '™
GND - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ X X
NI
§ 8
. ! 5.3V § X
VRao 200K & - - 5 - 5
Ry G-1199 ] G-1198] i @8
Cg3 33P - - Y
" — = < TRess 2SAB6E Thys s 2SCB28x2 TR, 2SAG99 TRess 25C1228 ;Dm”f‘”’ Plge  14V80mAX2 =
o 2 G-12 Srr el / T S >I 1§ 8V 100mAx2
Ca TRe0s 25B22 i Reoe =3 o2 2 TReps 5 LR |Q L g VOLTAGE PLeos
o x| 1 e ] L8 N ADTUSTHENT
i NORMAL 6.86V Rozz 107 3 5 5 R‘" M m§ Pliggy CASSETTE BOX
3 Sl 2% 30 LV i [ P AN 240V ORN 7L
.3 X ~ PO BN - 4 602, -
Hrz sa i B b TRWQ crrom, 153y NEQ T éf N lf@g@:._ & 2V -
S B/ =R | 72,66, SLs Rorp 15K] & NN ° G '202
FRASE HEAD I52 SE .\Q% N i woRmL | NRHALTOS | %T&% _ 618 191 ﬂ 2 3
% : 8.4v /\Coas 00047 a C:; T8, 1z S Dsio-s13 L §[§%
AW AMA, ™ S
| G [ w 8 @[ TR R n N | & [pmzeee) |S[ T1 0 wvver 29 9[5S
€ | o |mgoan | | T R LI S AR Ll
] 1 o 9 ' TLR- | - =7 =% \ N# N lusay
- o b b3 4
A | G-l l] ! Al O 1 i S Bl
' 5 -TX Dsog Gz ZDsor Deog~613_ *
| & & s __s|TD960016-1 2 MA-1160A_li7 INGOO2 xo0r IN40O3:5
- - - - - 044 100~720V
o o 0.2A 220~240¢
~ ~ N RED
Sz S9 70 :
RED
Ja1 l Rug 120K : ¥
SWITCHS PLAY SW S5 REDS =§38
! PLAY REC Spep Stame PAUSE SW S5 I S
MC INPUT L 1. PLAY MUTE SW S SYMBOL VEra)| Ac 120v
2. REC MEMORY SW Sg A CERAMIC B £ oma
TAPE SELECTOR S3gme COUNTER SW Sg © MYLER 1§ [ 99A 20V
1. NORMAL (LH) REW SW  Sp s STYLOR veL gl AT
5 2. CHROMIUM POWER SW Sy
UL & CSA Model 0
. 5 - © O, DOLBY NR  Sugc 1. OFF ey '
02 7 Tk LR .ouT 2. ON
4 2. IN FESW  Sp
7 H 129
w |G=1213

i8



9. REPLACEMENT OF MAIN PARTS

9-1. Replacement of Mechanism
Ass’y (See Fig. 9-1)
1. Remove screw @ and plunger solencid @.
2. Remove screw ®, capstan belt @ and Flywheel hold-
er ®.
3. Remove screw ®, @, and Mechanism Ass’y will be
easily off.

9-2. Replacement of Cassette Well
Ass’y (See Fig. 9-2)
Depress EJECT button. )
Remove screws @ and @ on both sides in Fig. 9-2.
Move up the retainer @, then release it from ®.

Pull the cassette well toward the front, and it will be
easily off.

Eal i

Check letter
Stock No. here

Check letter
Stock No. here

Cassette

B A

Cassette Lid

Fig. 9-2 Type A Cassette well & Cassette lid

10-3. Replacement of Cassette well and Cassette lid

SC-3000 and SC-3003, both Cassette decks use either
type A or type B, cassette well and cassette lid as shown
in the list, Please confirm either the parts of type A or B
installed in the cassette deck. If necessary, order them
together with the model name, stock No. parts name
specifically referring to the followings.

19

Model Type Parts name Stock No.
Cassette well Ass’y 7010121
A
SC-3000 Cassette lid 7010101
&
SC-3003 ; Cassette well Ass’y 7010120
Cassette lid 7010100

Slllml_L

SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

14-1, 2.chome, lzumi, Suginamiku, Tokyo 168, Japan.
TELEPHONE: (03) 323-1111/ TELEX: 232-2076

SM054

Printed in Japan (16726M)



